
Thank you for purchasing the VOX Wah Wah pedal. VOX
designed the first Wah Wah Pedal in 1967.  It has been the
choice of legendary players the world over.

To help you get the most out of your new instrument, please
read this manual carefully.

WAH-WAH PEDAL OPERATION MANUAL
Battery installation
Remove the 4 screws from the rubber feet that secure the
bottom cover. And then install a 9-volt battery (6F22/6LF22/
6FR61), being sure to connect the correct polarity.

If you plan on not using the pedal for an extended period of
time, remove the battery to avoid damage caused by leakage.

You can connect an optional AC adapter (DC9V ) to
DC9V jack.

Connection
1. Connect a cable from your guitar to the “Instrument”

input jack on the right side of the wah-wah pedal.

The  input and output jacks are labeled on the top of your
new wah-wah pedal.

NOTE: This pedal uses a battery which is connected when a
plug is inserted into the “Instrument” jack. For longest
battery life, always remove the instrument cable from jack
when not in use.

2. Connect a cable from the “Amplifier” output jack on the
left side of the wah-wah pedal to your guitar amp or the
next effect pedal.

A wah-wah pedal sounds very different when placed
before a distortion pedal compared with after a distortion
pedal. Don’t be afraid to experiment!

3. To turn the wah-wah effect ON; push the toe of the pedal
all of the way down until you feel a click.

A wah-wah pedal is a sweepable bandpass filter. With the
heel down, low frequencies are accentuated and, with the
toe down, high frequencies are accentuated.

4. To turn the wah-wah effect OFF; push the toe of the pedal
all of the way down until you feel a click.

Merci pour l’achat de votre pédale Wah Wah VOX. C’est VOX
qui a inventé la toute première pédale Wah Wah en 1967 et
depuis, c’est le choix de tous les plus grands musiciens de
légende à travers le monde.

Pour vous aider à obtenir le meilleur de votre Wah Wah,
merci de lire attentivement la notice.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION DE LA PEDAL
WAH WAH
Installation de la pile
Pour installer la pile 9 Volts (6F22/6LF22/6FR61), enlever les
4 vis des 4 pieds de caoutchouc qui maintiennent la plaque
arrière. Par la suite installez la pile 9 Volts en vous assurant
que vous connectez les bonnes polarités.

Si vous comptez ne pas utiliser votre pédale pendant une
longue période, enlever la pile pour éviter tout risque
d’endommagement dû à un écoulement.

Vous pouvez connecter un adaptateur secteur, en option,
(DC9V ) a l’entrée alimentation DC9V de votre
pédale.

Connexion
1. Connectez un câble de votre guitare à l’entrée instrument

située sur le coté droit de votre pédale Wah Wah.

Les entrées et sorties sont indiquées sur le dessus de votre
pédale Wah Wah.

Note: Cette pédale utilise une pile qui est connectée
lorsqu’un câble est inséré dans l’entrée instrument. Pour
augmenter la durée de vie de votre pile, toujours débrancher
le câble inséré dans l’entrée instrument lorsque vous
n’utilisez pas cette pédale.

2. Connectez un câble de la sortie ampli (Amplifier) située
sur le côté gauche de votre pédale, à votre ampli ou  à une
autre pédale d’effet.

Une pédale Wah Wah sonne vraiment différemment selon
si vous la placez avant ou après une pédale de distorsion.
N’ayez pas peur d’expérimenter !

3. Pour activer l’effet Wah Wah, appuyer sur le haut de la
pédale de la Wah Wah, avec la pointe de votre pied
jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez un click.

Une pédale Wah Wah est un filtre qui balaye plusieurs
plages de fréquences. Avec la pédale régler au plu bas,
vers le talon, les fréquences graves sont accentuées alors
qu’avec la pédale réglée au plus haut, vers la pointe du
pied, se sont les fréquences aigues qui sont accentuées.

4. Pour desactiver l'effet Wah Wah, appuyer sur le haut de la
pédale de la Wah Wah, avec la pointe de votre pied
jusqu'à ce que vous sentiez un click.

Glückwunsch zum Kauf des VOX Wah Wah Pedals. Bereits
im Jahr 1967 entwickelte VOX das allererste Wah Wah Pedal.
Schnell wurde es zur bevorzugten Wahl vieler namhafter
Künstler weltweit.

Um das Optimum aus ihrer neuen Anschaffung herauszuho-
len, empfehlen wir Ihnen diese Bedienungsanleitung
aufmerksam durchzulesen.

WAH-WAH Pedal - Bediener Handbuch
Einsetzen der Batterie
Zum Einsetzen der 9 Volt Batterie (9V Block 6F22/6LF22/
6FR61) lösen Sie bitte zunächst die 4 Schrauben der Gummi-
füße, welche die Bodenplatte fixieren. Achten Sie beim
Einsetzen und Anschluss der

9 Volt Batterie auf die richtige Polarität. Falls Sie das Wah
Wah Pedal längere Zeit nicht nutzen sollten, empfehlen wir
Ihnen die Batterie zu entfernen, um etwaige Schäden durch
Auslaufen zu verhindern.

Für eine dauerhafte Stromversorgung können Sie alternativ
den optionalen Netzadapter (DC9V – Modellnummer:
KA189/A9600E) an die DC9V Buchse anschließen.

Anschluss
1. Verbinden Sie das Klinkenkabel von Ihrer Gitarre mit der

„Instrument“ Eingangsbuchse, welche auf der rechten
Seite des Wah Wah Pedals positioniert ist.

Die Input und Output Buchsen sind oben auf dem
Gehäuse Ihres neuen Wah Wah Pedals gekennzeichnet.

Hinweis: Dieses Pedal wird durch eine Batterie mit
Spannung versorgt, sobald ein Klinkenkabel mit der
Inputbuchse verbunden wird. Für eine längere Batterie-
lebensdauer empfehlen wir Ihnen das Kabel herauszuziehen,
wenn Sie länger nicht spielen.

2. Verbinden Sie nun ein Klinkenkabel von der „Amplifier“
Ausgangsbuchse, welche auf der linken Geräteseite
positioniert ist, mit Ihrem Verstärker oder einem weiteren
Effektpedal.

Ein Wah Wah Pedal klingt höchst unterschiedlich je nach
Position in der Effektgerätekette. Probieren Sie ruhig eine
Platzierung vor oder nach einem Distortion-/Overdrive
Pedal aus.

3. Um den Wah Wah Effekt zu aktivieren, drücken Sie das
Pedal ganz nach unten durch, bis Sie einen deutlich
wahrnehmbaren „Klick“ vom darunter liegenden Schalter
spüren/hören.

Ein Wah Wah ist ein stufenlos regelbarer Bandpass Filter.
Mit der Ferse nach unten, werden die tiefen Frequenzen
angehoben. Mit dem Vorderfuß nach unten werden die
hohen Frequenzen entsprechend akzentuiert.

4. Um den Wah Wah Effekt auszuschalten, drücken Sie das
Pedal erneut ganz nach unten durch, bis Sie einen
deutlich wahrnehmbaren „Klick“ vom darunter liegenden
Schalter spüren/hören.

Gracias por comprar el pedal VOX de Wah Wah. VOX diseñó
el primer pedal de wah wah en el año 1967. Ha sido el
favorito de muchos músicos legendarios en todo el mundo.

Para ayudarte a sacar el máximo rendimiento de tu nuevo
pedal, por favor, lee atentamente este manual.

Manual de operación del pedal Wah-Wah
Instalación de la batería
Para instalar una batería de 9 voltios (6F22/6LF22/6FR61),
quita los 4 tornillos que sujetan las patas de goma a la tapa
inferior. Retira la tapa e instala una batería de 9 voltios,
respetando la polaridad correcta.

Si no vas a usar el pedal por un periodo de tiempo prolonga-
do, quita la batería para evitar daños por pérdida de ácido.

También puedes conectar un alimentador externo de 9 voltios
al conector dedicado.

Conexión
1. Conecta un cable desde tu guitarra al jack de entrada

rotulado como “Instrument” en el lateral derecho del
pedal.

Los jacks de entrada y salida está rotulados en la parte
superior del pedal.

NOTA: Este pedal usa una batería que entra en funciona-
miento cuando se conecta un jack a la entrada del pedal.
Para una mayor conservación de la batería, desconecta el
cable del pedal cuando no lo vayas a usar.

2. Conecta un cable de la salida del pedal rotulada como
“Amplifier” a la entrada de tu amplificador.

Un pedal de wah-wah suena muy diferente si se intercala
antes o después de uno de distorsión. ¡No temas experi-
mentar!

3. Para activar el efecto de wah-wah, pisa el pedal a fondo
hasta que sientas un “click.”

Un pedal de wah-wah es un filtro pasa banda que va
haciendo un barrido. Con el pedal hacia abajo se acentúan
las frecuencias más graves, mientras que en la posición
más alta se enfatizan las frecuencias agudas.

4. Para desactivar el efecto de wah-wah pulsa de nuevo el
pedal hasta que escuches el “click”.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO CONSUMERS
This product has been manufactured according to strict
specifications and voltage requirements that are applicable in
the country in which it is intended that this product should
be used. If you have purchased this product via the internet,
through mail order, and/or via a telephone sale, you must
verify that this product is intended to be used in the country
in which you reside.
WARNING: Use of this product in any country other than
that for which it is intended could be dangerous and could
invalidate the manufacturer’s or distributor’s warranty.
Please also retain your receipt as proof of purchase otherwise
your product may be disqualified from the manufacturer’s or
distributor’s warranty.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE POUR LES CLIENTS
Ce produit a été fabriqué suivant des spécifications sévères et
des besoins en tension applicables dans le pays où ce produit
doit être utilisé. Si vous avez acheté ce produit via l’internet,
par vente par correspondance ou/et vente par téléphone,
vous devez vérifier que ce produit est bien utilisable dans le
pays où vous résidez.
ATTENTION: L’utilisation de ce produit dans un pays autre
que celui pour lequel il a été conçu peut être dangereuse et
annulera la garantie du fabricant ou du distributeur.
Conservez bien votre récépissé qui est la preuve de votre
achat, faute de quoi votre produit ne risque de ne plus être
couvert par la garantie du fabricant ou du distributeur.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS FÜR KUNDEN
Dieses Produkt wurde unter strenger Beachtung von
Spezifikationen und Spannungsanforderungen hergestellt,
die im Bestimmungsland gelten. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt
über das Internet, per Postversand und/oder mit telefoni-
scher Bestellung gekauft haben, müssen Sie bestätigen, dass
dieses Produkt für Ihr Wohngebiet ausgelegt ist.
WARNUNG: Verwendung dieses Produkts in einem anderen
Land als dem, für das es bestimmt ist, verwendet wird, kann
gefährlich sein und die Garantie des Herstellers oder
Importeurs hinfällig lassen werden. Bitte bewahren Sie diese
Quittung als Kaufbeleg auf, da andernfalls das Produkt von
der Garantie des Herstellers oder Importeurs ausgeschlossen
werden kann.

NOTA IMPORTANTE PARA EL CONSUMIDOR
Este producto ha sido fabricado de acuerdo a estrictas
especificaciones y requerimientos de voltaje aplicables en el
país para el cual está destinado. Si ha comprado este
producto por internet, a través de correo, y/o venta
telefónica, debe usted verificar que el uso de este producto
está destinado al país en el cual reside.
AVISO: El uso de este producto en un país distinto al cual
está destinado podría resultar peligroso y podría invalidar la
garantía del fabricante o distribuidor.
Por favor guarde su recibo como prueba de compra ya que
de otro modo el producto puede verse privado de la garantía
del fabricante o distribuidor.
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Precauciones
Ubicación
El uso de la unidad en las siguientes ubicaciones puede dar
como resultado un mal funcionamiento:

• Expuesto a la luz directa del sol
• Zonas de extremada temperatura o humedad
• Zonas con exceso de suciedad o polvo
• Zonas con excesiva vibración
• Cercano a campos magnéticos

Fuente de alimentación
Por favor, conecte el adaptador de corriente designado a una
toma de corriente con el voltaje adecuado. No lo conecte a
una toma de corriente con voltaje diferente al indicado.

Manejo
Para evitar una rotura, no aplique excesiva fuerza a los
conmutadores o controles.

Cuidado
Si exterior se ensucia, límpiese con un trapo seco. No use
líquidos limpiadores como disolvente, ni compuestos
inflamables.

Guarde este manual
Después de leer este manual, guárdelo para futuras consul-
tas.

Mantenga los elementos externos alejados del equipo
Nunca coloque ningún recipiente con líquido cerca de este
equipo, podría causar un cortocircuito, fuero o descarga
eléctrica. Cuide de que no caiga ningún objeto metálico
dentro del equipo.

Nota respecto a residuos y deshechos (solo UE)
Cuando aparezca el símbolo del cubo de basura
tachado sobre un producto, su manual de usuario, la
batería, o el embalaje de cualquiera de éstos, significa
que cuando quiere tire dichos artículos a la basura,
ha de hacerlo en acuerdo con la normativa vigente de
la Unión Europea. No debe verter dichos artículos
junto con la basura de casa. Verter este producto de
manera adecuada ayudará a evitar daños a su salud
pública y posibles daños al medioambiente. Cada

país tiene una normativa específica acerca de cómo verter
productos potencialmente tóxicos, por tanto le rogamos que
se ponga en contacto con su oficina o ministerio de
medioambiente para más detalles. Si la batería contiene
metales pesados por encima del límite permitido, habrá un
símbolo de un material químico, debajo del símbolo del cubo
de basura tachado.

Précautions
Emplacement
L’utilisation de cet instrument dans les endroits suivants peut
en entraîner le mauvais fonctionnement.

• En plein soleil
• Endroits très chauds ou très humides
• Endroits sales ou fort poussiéreux
• Endroits soumis à de fortes vibrations
• A proximité de champs magnétiques

Alimentation
Branchez l’adaptateur secteur fourni à une prise secteur de
tension appropriée. Evitez de brancher l’adaptateur à une
prise de courant dont la tension ne correspond pas à celle
pour laquelle l’appareil est conçu.

Maniement
Pour éviter de les endommager, manipulez les commandes et
les boutons de cet instrument avec soin.

Entretien
Lorsque l’instrument se salit, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon
propre et sec. Ne vous servez pas d’agents de nettoyage
liquides tels que du benzène ou du diluant, voire des
produits inflammables.

Conservez ce manuel
Après avoir lu ce manuel, veuillez le conserver soigneuse-
ment pour toute référence ultérieure.

Evitez toute intrusion d’objets ou de liquide
Ne placez jamais de récipient contenant du liquide près de
l’instrument. Si le liquide se renverse ou coule, il risque de
provoquer des dommages, un court-circuit ou une électrocu-
tion. Veillez à ne pas laisser tomber des objets métalliques
dans le boîtier (trombones, par ex.).

Note concernant les dispositions (Seulement EU)
Quand un symbole avec une poubelle barrée d’une
croix apparait sur le produit, le mode d’emploi, les
piles ou le pack de piles, cela signifie que ce produit,
manuel ou piles doit être déposé chez un représen-
tant compétent, et non pas dans une poubelle ou
toute autre déchetterie conventionnelle. Disposer de
cette manière, de prévenir les dommages pour la
santé humaine et les dommages potentiels pour

l'environnement. La bonne méthode d'élimination dépendra
des lois et règlements applicables dans votre localité, s’il
vous plaît, contactez votre organisme administratif pour plus
de détails. Si la pile contient des métaux lourds au-delà du
seuil réglementé, un symbole chimique est affiché en dessous
du symbole de la poubelle barrée d’une croix sur la pile ou le
pack de piles.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Aufstellungsort
Vermeiden Sie das Aufstellen des Geräts an Orten, an denen

• es direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt ist;
• hohe Feuchtigkeit oder Extremtemperaturen auftreten

können;
• Staub oder Schmutz in großen Mengen vorhanden sind;
• das Gerät Erschütterungen ausgesetzt sein kann.
• in der Nähe eines Magnetfeldes.

Stromversorgung
Schließen Sie das beiliegende Netzteil nur an eine geeignete
Steckdose an. Verbinden Sie es niemals mit einer Steckdose
einer anderen Spannung.

Bedienung
Vermeiden Sie bei der Bedienung von Schaltern und Reglern
unangemessenen Kraftaufwand.

Reinigung
Bei auftretender Verschmutzung können Sie das Gehäuse mit
einem trockenen, sauberen Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie
keinerlei Flüssigreiniger wie beispielsweise Reinigungs-
benzin, Verdünnungs- oder Spülmittel. Verwenden Sie
niemals brennbare Reiniger.

Bedienungsanleitung
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gut auf, falls Sie sie
später noch einmal benötigen.

Flüssigkeiten und Fremdkörper
Stellen Sie niemals Behältnisse mit Flüssigkeiten in der Nähe
des Geräts auf. Wenn Flüssigkeit in das Gerät gelangt,
können Beschädigung des Geräts, Feuer oder ein elek-
trischer Schlag die Folge sein. Beachten Sie, daß keinerlei
Fremdkörper in das Gerät gelangen.

Hinweis zur Entsorgung (Nur EU)
Wenn Sie das Symbol mit der „durchgekreuzten Mülltonne“
auf Ihrem Produkt, der dazugehörigen Bedienungsanleitung,
der Batterie oder dem Batteriefach sehen, müssen Sie das
Produkt in der vorgeschriebenen Art und Weise entsorgen.
Dies bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt mit elektrischen und
elektronischen Komponenten nicht mit dem normalen
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Für Produkte dieser Art
existiert ein separates, gesetzlich festgelegtes Entsorgungs-

system. Gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte müssen
separat entsorgt werden, um ein umweltgerechtes Recycling
sicherzustellen. Diese Produkte müssen bei benannten Sammelstellen
abgegeben werden. Die Entsorgung ist für den Endverbraucher
kostenfrei! Bitte erkundigen sie sich bei ihrer zuständigen Behörde,
wo sie diese Produkte zur fachgerechten Entsorgung abgeben können.
Falls ihr Produkt mit Batterien oder Akkumulatoren ausgerüstet ist,
müssen sie diese vor Abgabe des Produktes entfernen und separat
entsorgen (siehe oben). Die Abgabe dieses Produktes bei einer
zuständigen Stelle hilft ihnen, dass das Produkt umweltgerecht
entsorgt wird. Damit leisten sie persönlich einen nicht unerheblichen
Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit
vor möglichen negativen Effekten durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung
von Müll. Batterien oder Akkus, die Schadstoffe enthalten, sind auch
mit dem Symbol einer durchgekreuzten Mülltonne gekennzeichnet. In
der Nähe zum Mülltonnensymbol befindet sich die chemische
Bezeichnung des Schadstoffes.
Cd oder NiCd steht für Cadmium, Pb für Blei und Hg für Quecksilber.

Precautions
Location
Using the unit in the following locations can result in a
malfunction.

• In direct sunlight
• Locations of extreme temperature or humidity
• Excessively dusty or dirty locations
• Locations of excessive vibration
• Close to magnetic fields

Power supply
Please connect the designated AC adapter to an AC outlet of
the correct voltage. Do not connect it to an AC outlet of
voltage other than that for which your unit is intended.

Handling
To avoid breakage, do not apply excessive force to the
switches or controls.

Care
If the exterior becomes dirty, wipe it with a clean, dry cloth.
Do not use liquid cleaners such as benzene or thinner, or
cleaning compounds or flammable polishes.

Keep this manual
After reading this manual, please keep it for later reference.

Keeping foreign matter out of your equipment
Never set any container with liquid in it near this equipment.
If liquid gets into the equipment, it could cause a breakdown,
fire, or electrical shock. Be careful not to let metal objects get
into the equipment.

Notice regarding disposal (EU only)
When this “crossed-out wheeled bin” symbol is
displayed on the product, owner’s manual, battery,
or battery package, it signifies that when you wish to
dispose of this product, manual, package or battery
you must do so in an approved manner. Do not
discard this product, manual, package or battery
along with ordinary household waste. Disposing in
the correct manner will prevent harm to human
health and potential damage to the environment.

Since the correct method of disposal will depend on the
applicable laws and regulations in your locality, please
contact your local administrative body for details. If the
battery contains heavy metals in excess of the regulated
amount, a chemical symbol is displayed below the “crossed-
out wheeled bin” symbol on the battery or battery package.
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